

STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR- 17 PANCHKULA – 134109

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in Email id: sec@hry.nic.in Phone : +91172 258 4810 Fax : +91 172 258 5904

NOTIFICATION

The 1st September, 2022

No. SEC/3E-II/2022/2041.- Whereas, the State Election Commission, Haryana had issued programme for preparation of voters list of all Panchayati Raj Institutions i.e. Gram Panchayats, Panchayat Samitis and Zila Parishads in the State of Haryana vide notification No. SEC/3E-II/2022/1269, dated 13th May, 2022, according to which final publication of voters list has been made on dated 22.07.2022.

- 2. The Haryana Government, Urban Local Bodies Department vide its notification No. 8/28/2022-4CII, dated 13.08.2022 has constituted Municipal Council, Pataudi Mandi by including the Municipal Committee, Pataudi and Haily Mandi and also ten Gram Panchayats namely; Narhera, Devlawas, Heraheri, Khanpur, Chawan, Rampura, Milakpur, Mirzapur of Block Pataudi and Gram Panchayats Mubarikpur and Janola of Block Farukhnagar. Thereafter, the Haryana Government, Development & Panchayat Department vide its notification No. S.O. 69/H.A.11/1994/Ss/58 and 59/2022 dated 24th August, 2022 has re-determined the seats of Panchayat Samiti, Pataudi and Farukhnagar accordingly. The Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram vide its order issued under Endst. No. 406-15, dated 25.08.2022 has issued order to revise delimitation of wards of Zila Parishad, Gurugram and Panchayat Samiti, Pataudi and Farukhnagar, according to which the final publication of the same shall be made on 08.09.2022.
- In view of the above, the State Election Commission, Haryana in accordance 3 with section 163 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 read with rule 8 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Election Rules, 1994 and the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of section 212 of the Haryana Panchayati Raj Act, 1994 hereby directs the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Gurugram for updating the existing voters list (published on 22.07.2022 vide notification referred to above) of Zila Parishad, Gurugram and Panchayat Samitis, Pataudi and Farukhnagar. The voters list of these Panchayati Raj Institutions shall be updated as per the revised delimitation orders to be finally published on 08.09.2022 and the revised voters list shall be updated simultaneously and published on 09.09.2022. The updated voters list shall be hosted on the official website of the District Administration on the same day. It is also directed that a public notice shall also be published by the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Gurugram in two popular newspapers (one in English and one in Hindi) having wide circulation in the area as a paid and a notice shall also be pasted on the notice board of the O/o Deputy Commissioner Officer, SDO (C), Pataudi and all Block Development and Panchayat Officers and all Gram Panchayats concerned. to be read in the area of Pataudi and Farukhnagar

Dated: 1st September, 2022

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to Government of Haryana, Development & Panchayat Department, Chandigarh.
- 2. Director General, Development & Panchayat Department, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 3. Director General, Public Relation, Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. Controller, Printing and Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Govt. Gazette.
- 5. Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayats), Gurugram.
- 6. District Development and Panchayat Officer, Gurugram.
- 7. State Informatics Officer, NIC-Computer Centre, Chandigarh. He is requested to issue necessary directions to the District Informatics Officer for extend every possible help to the Deputy Commissioner-cum-District Election Officer (Panchayat), Gurugram for the preparation of voters list and setting up the Voter Registration Information and Collection Centers.
- 8. All Political Parties in the State of Haryana.
- I.T Cell, State Election Commission, Haryana, with the directions for uploading the above said notification on the official website of the State Election Commission.

Assistant State Election Commissioner, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana, Panchkula.

Internal distribution:-

- 1. PS/SEC.
- 2. CAO.
- 3. District Attorney.
- 4. Store Keeper.
- 5. Librarian.